

香港社會醫學學院

HONG KONG COLLEGE OF COMMUNITY MEDICINE



founder College of the Hong Kong Academy of Medicine Incorporated with limited liability

Tel: 2871 8844

Fax: 2580 7071

E-mail:hkccm@hkam.org.hk

30 January 2009

COUNCIL 2008-09

Clerk to Bills Committee (Attn: Ms Alice Leung)

President

Legislative Council Secretariat

Dr Kathleen So

3/F Citibank Tower

蘇碧嫺

3 Garden Road

Central

Vice-President

Hong Kong

Dr S P Mak

麥倩屏

Dear Ms Leung,

Chief Censor

Dr T H Leung 梁挺雄

Bills Committee on Public Health and Municipal Services (Amendment) Bill 2008 Meeting on 5 February 2009

Honorary Secretary

Dr Mandy Ho

何孟儀

Honorary Treasurer

Dr S V Lo 羅思偉

Members

Dr Fung Hong 馮康

Prof Sian Griffiths 葛菲雪

Prof Lam Tai Hing 林大慶

林文健

Dr Ronald Lam

Dr P Y Leung 梁柏賢

Dr Nancy Tung 董秀英 Thank you for your letter dated 14 January 2009.

The Hong Kong College of Community Medicine would like to reiterate our support to the introduction of the Public Health and Municipal Services (Amendment) Bill 2008 as stated in our previous written submission dated 28 November 2008 so as to enhance food safety in Hong Kong. We also support the use of the Code of Practice under the new section 78K of the Ordinance. The Code clearly explains the relevant powers of the Government and sets out the actions that the trade should take for compliance with section 78B orders.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Mandy Ho **Honorary Secretary**

Hong Kong College of Community Medicine